
ST30 Wind Rotavecta

ST30 Wind Rotavecta Service Manual   83027-2   1

Z1
95

Warning

CE Marking of Equipment/Replacement Parts

If the Autohelm equipment under repair, test, calibration, installation or setting to work carries the European CE mark,
only parts and components supplied or approved for such use by Autohelm should be used in order to maintain

compliance with the relevant CE requirements.

Incorporation, use or attachment, by any means, of parts or components not supplied for or not approved for such use by
Autohelm or, if supplied or approved for use by Autohelm, not properly fitted in accordance with instructions published,

provided or recommended by Autohelm, may cause the equipment to malfunction and, in particular, to become unsafe or
to no longer meet the relevant CE requirements. In these circumstances, Raytheon Marine Europe Ltd excludes liability

to the fullest extent permissible in law for any loss or damage including any liability for its contribution to such loss or
damage by its negligent acts or omissions .

  Z195, ST30 Wind Rotavecta
Service Manual

D4045-1



 ST30 Wind Rotavecta

2    ST30 Wind Rotavecta Service Manual   83027-2

Z195

Chapter 1.  Dismantle/Assembly

  1. Allen grubscrew M3 

  2. Rotavecta cups

  3. Captive nut

  4. Rotavecta pod

  5. Pod 'O' ring  

  6. Rotavecta body

  7. Mounting pod screw M5 (x2)  

  8. Base plate

  9. Base plate locknut

10. Cover plate

11. Connecting cable

12. Mounting pod cover plate

13. Mounting pod

14. Grubscrew M5   

1 

2

3

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

14

11

Note:
Unscrew the Allen grubsrew (1) 
sufficiently to allow the Rotavecta cups (2)
to be pulled off the shaft. If the screw is
backed off too far, the captive nut (3)
can fall out.

4

5

D4033-1

Figure 1:  ST30 Wind Rotavecta



ST30 Wind Rotavecta

ST30 Wind Rotavecta Service Manual   83027-2   3

Z1
95

1.1 Spare Parts List

ST30 Wind Rotavecta

The item numbers refer to Figure 1: ST30 Wind Rotavecta.

Item Spare Description Part No. Comments

Rotavecta transducer
kit, including  D240

1 Allen grubscrew M3
2 Rotavecta cups
3 Captive nut M3

Rotavecta pod
assembly, including Q113

4 Rotavecta pod
5 Pod ‘O’ ring



 ST30 Wind Rotavecta

4    ST30 Wind Rotavecta Service Manual   83027-2

Z195

Chapter 2.  PCB Details

2.1 Input/Output Signals (refer to Figure 2 Circuit Diagram)

Wire colour Circuit diagram Description
reference

Red P1 Current source

Blue P2 Signal sense

D4050-1

Figure 2:  Circuit diagram



ST30 Wind Rotavecta

ST30 Wind Rotavecta Service Manual   83027-2   5

Z1
95

2.2 PCB Layout

D4048-1Taken from Drawing No: 4233-001   Issue: C   Date: 08.11.93

Figure 3:  PCB component layout

PCB components

Taken from Drawing No: 4233-001   Issue: C   Date: 08.11.93 D4049-1



 ST30 Wind Rotavecta

6    ST30 Wind Rotavecta Service Manual   83027-2

Z195

Raytheon Marine Company
676 Island Pond Road
Manchester
New Hampshire 03109-5420

Tel: (001 603) 647 7530
Fax: (001 603) 634 4756

Raytheon Marine Europe Limited
Anchorage Park, Portsmouth
Hampshire PO3 5TD

Tel: (01705) 693611
Fax: (01705) 694642
http: //www.raytheon.com


